October 1, 2009

Phaedra A Norton

City Attorney

The City of Turlock

156 S. Broadway, Suite 240

Turlock, CA 95380-5454

Re: 
Your Advice Request


Our File No. A-09-209
Dear Ms. Norton:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding Mayor John Lazar and his obligations under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We offer no opinion on the applicability, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws, such as common law conflicts of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  Furthermore, the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it issues advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Thus, in rendering this advice, we rely solely on the information you have provided to us.

QUESTION

Does the Mayor of Turlock have one or more conflicts of interest preventing him from voting to approve or disapprove funding for the Turlock High School Football Stadium?

CONCLUSIONS

The Mayor is presumed to have a conflict of interest based on his ownership of real property within 500 feet of the stadium.  
Furthermore, the Mayor may have another conflict of interest based on the renter of the property because the renter is a source of income to the Mayor.  Finally, the Mayor may have a conflict of interest in the potential effects of the decision on his personal finances.  However, we do not have sufficient facts to fully advise on these issues.
FACTS


The Turlock Redevelopment Agency is going to adopt its five year implementation plan.  As a part of the plan, the Turlock City Council identifies projects for redevelopment.  The projects will receive funding through the Redevelopment Agency.  One of the potential projects that may receive such funding is the Turlock City High School Football Stadium (the “stadium”).  The stadium may be allocated up to $2 million in funding. 


John Lazar, the Mayor of the city of Turlock, owns real property within 500 feet of the stadium.  The Mayor utilizes the property as a rental unit.  The property is rented by an individual.  As you explained during our telephone conversation, the Mayor’s property is valued at $2,000 or more, and the Mayor receives $500 or more in rental income over a 12–month period.  
ANALYSIS


California Government Code Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know that they have a financial interest.  The Commission uses an eight-step process for determining whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Steps One & Two:  Is the Mayor a public official who will make, participate in making, or use his official position to influence a governmental decision?


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Section 87100.)  The Act defines “public official” as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  (Section 82048(a).)  As city mayor, John Lazar is a public official.


The Act provides that no public official shall “make, participate in making or in any way use or attempt to use his/her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he/she knows or has reason to know he/she has a disqualifying conflict of interest.”  (Section 87100; Regulation 18700.)  These terms are clarified in regulations that have been adopted by the Commission. (Regulations 18702-18702.4.)

Making a Governmental Decision: A public official is “making a governmental decision” when, while acting within the authority of his or her office or position, he or she votes on a matter, appoints a person, obligates or commits his or her agency to a course of action, or enters into a contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)

In your letter you asked the Commission to advise you as to whether the Mayor may vote to approve or disapprove funding for the stadium redevelopment project.  Such a vote qualifies as “making a governmental decision.”
Step Three:  What are the Mayor’s economic interests?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  The Act provides five categories of economic interest (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.1-.5.)

“(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more, or if the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, or employee of the business entity or holds any position of management.

“(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.

“(c) Any source of income, except gifts or loans by a commercial lending institution made in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more in value provided or promised to, received by, the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

“(d) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating four hundred twenty dollars ($420) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.
“(e)  A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family (spouse or dependent child).  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.”

Based on the facts provided in your advice request, it seems likely that the Mayor has three economic interests regarding the stadium redevelopment plan.  The first economic interest is the Mayor’s real property that is within 500 feet of the stadium.  The second economic interest is the Mayor’s source of income economic interest.  The third economic interest is the Mayor’s interest in his personal finances.

Real Property Interest: According to the facts, the Mayor owns a piece of real property valued at $2,000 or more.  Thus, the Mayor has an economic interest in this property.  (Section 87103(b).)

Source of Income Interest: A public official has an economic interest in a source of income that aggregates $500 or more in value, either promised or received, by the official within a 12 month period prior to the governmental decision.  The facts provided to the Commission indicate that the real property owned by the Mayor is utilized as a rental unit, and that the Mayor receives $500 or more in rental income per 12 months.  Under the Act, “income” includes rent payments received by the public official.  (Section 82030.)  Thus, the Mayor has an economic interest in the individual who rents his real property.  (Section 87103(c).)

Personal Financial Effect: A public official will always have an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  The Mayor has an economic interest in his personal finances.
Step Four:  Are the Mayor’s economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

“In order to determine if a governmental decision’s reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a given economic interest is material, it must first be determined if the official’s economic interest is directly involved or indirectly involved in the governmental decision.  If a public official’s economic interest is not directly involved in a governmental decision, it is indirectly involved.”  (Regulation 18704(a).)

Real Property Interest: In order to determine whether the Mayor’s real property is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision, we must consult Regulation 18704.2.  (Regulation 18704(a)(2).)

“(a) Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply:

“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision.  For purposes of subdivision (a)(5), real property is located “within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the real property which is the subject of the governmental decision” if any part of the real property is within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment project area.
* * *

“(5) The governmental decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.”


The real property owned by the Mayor is located within 500 feet of the proposed redevelopment of the stadium.  Thus, the Mayor’s real property is directly involved in the decision.


Source of Income: In order to determine whether the Mayor’s source of income is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision, we must consult Regulation 18704.1.  (Regulation 18704(a)(1).)

“(a) A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:”
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;”
“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”


Based on the information provided to the Commission, it does not appear that the renter qualifies as “directly involved” in the governmental decision.  Therefore, the renter is “indirectly involved” in the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18704(a).)

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





